Public Document Pack

North Devon Council
Brynsworthy Environment Centre
Barnstaple
North Devon EX31 3NP
K. Miles
Chief Executive.

LICENSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SUB COMMITTEE D
A meeting of the Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee D will be held as a
Virtual – Online meeting on TUESDAY, 24TH NOVEMBER, 2020 at 10.00 am.
Members of the Committee

Councilllor Biederman (Chair)
Councillors Bulled and Gubb

AGENDA
1.

Virtual meetings procedure - briefing etiquette
Chair to report

2.

Apologies for Absence

3.

Items brought forward which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered by
the meeting as a matter of urgency

4.

Declarations of Interest
(Please telephone Corporate and Community Services to prepare a form for you
before the meeting. Interests must be re-declared when the item is called, and
Councillors must leave the meeting if necessary).

5.

To agree the agenda between Part 'A and Part 'B'
(Confidential Restricted Information).

PART 'A'
6.

Application for the variation of a Premises Licence: The Old Cream Shop, 8
Hobbs Hill, Croyde, Devon, EX33 1LZ (reference number: 051959) (Pages 5 48)
Report by Acting Service Lead (Licensing), (attached)

PART 'B'
Nil

If you have any enquiries about this agenda, please contact Corporate and
Community Services, telephone 01271 388253
NOTE: Pursuant to Part 3, Annexe 1, paragraph 3 of the Constitution, Members
should note that:
"If a Member:
(a)
(b)

Arrives at a meeting during the consideration of an item; or
Leaves a meeting at any time during the consideration of an item;

They shall not:
(i)
(ii)

propose or second any motion or amendment; or
cast a vote

16.11.20

2

North Devon Council protocol on recording/filming at Council meetings
The Council is committed to openness and transparency in its decision-making.
Recording is permitted at Council meetings that are open to the public. The Council
understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to be
recorded. The Chairman of the meeting will make sure any request not to be recorded is
respected.
The rules that the Council will apply are:
1. The recording must be overt (clearly visible to anyone at the meeting) and must
not disrupt proceedings. The Council will put signs up at any meeting where we
know recording is taking place and a reminder will be issued at the
commencement of virtual meetings.
2. The Chairman of the meeting has absolute discretion to stop or suspend recording
if, in their opinion, continuing to do so would prejudice proceedings at the meeting
or if the person recording is in breach of these rules.
3. We will ask for recording to stop if the meeting goes into ‘part B’ where the public
is excluded for confidentiality reasons. In such a case, the person filming should
leave the room ensuring all recording equipment is switched off. In a virtual
meeting the public will be excluded from the meeting while in Part B.
4. Any member of the public has the right not to be recorded. We ensure that
agendas for, and signage at, Council meetings make it clear that recording can
take place – anyone not wishing to be recorded must advise the Chairman at the
earliest opportunity. Public contributions to virtual meetings will be recorded,
unless, at the Chair’s discretion, recording is deemed in appropriate in accordance
with point 2 above.
5. The recording should not be edited in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or
misrepresentation of the proceedings or in a way that ridicules or shows a lack of
respect for those in the recording. The Council would expect any recording in
breach of these rules to be removed from public view.
Notes for guidance:
Please contact either our Corporate and Community Services team or our
Communications team in advance of the meeting you wish to record at so we can make
all the necessary arrangements for you on the day.
For more information contact the Corporate and Community Services team on 01271
388253 or email memberservices@northdevon.gov.uk or the Communications Team
on
01271
388278,
email
communications@northdevon.gov.uk.
3

Meeting Etiquette Reminder for Members
Members are reminded to:
 Join the meeting at least 10-15 minutes prior to the commencement to ensure that the
meeting starts on time.
 Behave as you would in a formal committee setting.
 Address Councillors and officers by their full names.
 Do not have Members of your household in the same room.
 Be aware of what is in screen shot.
 Mute your microphone when you are not talking.
 Switch off video if you are not speaking.
 Only speak when invited to do so by the Chair.
 Speak clearly (if you are not using video then please state your name)
 If you’re referring to a specific page, mention the page number.
 Switch off your video and microphone after you have spoken.
 The only person on video will be the Chair and the one other person speaking.
 Only use the Chat function to register that you wish to speak or to move or second a
motion.
Virtual attendance by members of the public

If members of the public wish to attend virtually, please contact Corporate and
Community services on 01271 388253 or memberservices@northdevon.gov.uk by 12pm
on the Monday preceding the meeting.

4

Agenda Item 6
OPEN

NORTH DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL
REPORT TO LICENSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SUB-COMMITTEE
HEARING: 24 NOVEMBER 2020
Application by: The Old Cream Shop Ltd
Application for the Variation of a Premises Licence: The Old Cream
Shop, 8 Hobbs Hill, Croyde, Devon, EX33 1LZ
Reference Number: 051959
REPORT BY ACTING SERVICE LEAD (LICENSING)

1.

INTRODUCTION
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present an application for the
variation of a premises licence in respect of The Old Cream Shop,
8 Hobbs Hill, Croyde, Devon, EX33 1LZ.
1.2 The application (Appendix A) is made by The Old Cream Shop Ltd
and requests to vary the current licensing activity:
1.2.1

Permit the supply of alcohol on and off the premises.

1.3 The Licensing Authority has received two relevant representations
in regard to the application which gives rise to this hearing:
1.3.1

A letter submitted by Samuels Solicitors, 18 Alexandra
Road, Barnstaple, Devon, EX33 1LZ on behalf of Mr & Mrs
L Vickery, 6 Hobbs Hill, Croyde, Devon, EX33 1LZ
(Appendix E).

1.4 One representation has been received from a Responsible
Authority:
1.4.1

A Letter from Mr Rob Parkinson, Environmental Health
Officer (Agency) (Appendix D).

1.4.2

On 3 November 2020 an email was received from Mr Andy
Cole (Service Lead – Environmental Protection) advising
that after reviewing the case history and agreeing
amendments to the application he has withdrawn the
representation. (Appendix E).

1.5 The relevant representation meets the Licensing Objectives as
follows:Licensing Objectives
Public Safety
Prevention of Public Nuisance

Page 5

x
x

Agenda Item 6
OPEN

2.

RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 That the Sub Committee:
Considers the request for determination of the application for the
variation of the premises licence and additional representations
included in appendices A to K of this report, together with any oral
submissions at the hearing.
2.2 In determining this application, the Sub-Committee must take one
of the following steps, as it considers necessary for the promotion
of the licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee should be mindful
that in making their decision, if it involves the modification or
imposition of conditions or the rejection in whole or in part of the
application, such a decision could only be justified if it is made to
promote the licensing objectives:
2.2.1

The steps are:
(a)

to grant the licence subject to:
(i)

(b)
(c)
(d)

the terms sought by the applicant, including
such conditions as are consistent with the
operating schedule.
(ii) such conditions as are consistent with the
operating schedule accompanying the
application, modified to such extent as the
authority considers necessary for the promotion
of the licensing objectives.
to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the
licensable activities to which the application relates.
to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the
Designated Premises Supervisor.
to reject the application.

2.3 Should the Sub-Committee decide to grant the application, it is
recommended that this be subject to conditions which seek to
mitigate the potential for contraventions of the Licensing
Objectives.
2.4 The following conditions are recommended:
2.4.1

The following conditions were submitted by the applicant
and included as (Appendix K) of the report.

2.5 It will be best practice, as well as a matter of elemental fairness,
that at a hearing, the licensing authority ensures that parties are
aware of any condition the licensing authority is proposing to add of
its own volition to a licence, in advance of the decision being made.

Page 6

Agenda Item 6
OPEN

2.6 When Members are considering adding a condition that has not
been addressed during the hearing, for example because it is
raised after the Members have retired to consider their decision,
the parties should be given an opportunity to address the Members
on the new condition being considered. This can be done
informally, for example, by the legal advisor passing a message to
the waiting parties.
2.7 If the proposed condition proves controversial, the parties should
be afforded the opportunity of addressing the Members further on
both the principle of the condition or its specific working. This is
likely to serve the interests of all parties, including the Members
who will be better informed about the impact and practicability of
their proposal. Moreover, a failure to follow this approach risks
attracting criticism from the appeal courts.
2.8 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.

2.8.1

The recommendations are made so that the SubCommittee fulfils its duty under section 18 of the Licensing
Act 2003 to determine the application for a premises
licence where relevant representations have been made.

2.8.2

The recommendations in relation to the imposition of
conditions on the premises licence are made with a view to
promoting the licensing objectives.

BACKGROUND

3.1 An application to vary the premises licence for The Old Cream
Shop, 8 Hobbs Hill, Croyde, Devon, EX33 1NP, was submitted by
The Old Cream Shop Ltd on the 21 August 2020.
3.2 The current licensable activities and hours permitted are as follows:
Activity

Day

Start

Finish

Supply of Alcohol on and Monday to Sunday
12:00
18:00
off the premises
Seasonal Variation: During the months of July and August the permitted
hours are Monday to Sunday 12:00 hours to 22:00 hours.
Hours open to the public Monday to Sunday
09:00
18:00
Seasonal Variation: During the months of July and August the opening
hours of the premises are Monday to Sunday 08:00 hours to 22:00 hours.

Page 7

Agenda Item 6
OPEN

3.3 The original proposed licensable activities and hours requested
were as follows:
Activity

Day

Start

Finish

Supply of Alcohol on and Monday to Sunday
12:00
18:00
off the premises
Seasonal Variation: From 1 April to 31 October Monday to Sunday 12:00
hours to 22:00 hours.
Hours open to the public Monday to Sunday
09:00
18:00
Seasonal Variation: From 1 April to 31 October Monday to Sunday 08:00
hours to 22:20 hours.

3.4 Following mediation with the Environmental Protection Team the
application has been amended as follows:
Activity

Day

Start

Finish

Supply of Alcohol on and Monday to Sunday
12:00
18:00
off the premises
Seasonal Variation: From 15 May to 30 September Monday to Sunday
12:00 hours to 22:00 hours.
Hours open to the public Monday to Sunday
09:00
18:00
Seasonal Variation: From 15 May to 30 September Monday to Sunday
08:00 hours to 22:20 hours.

3.5 Any grant of a premises licence may be subject to conditions
applied by the Licensing Authority as a result of this hearing.
3.6 A plan of the premises is attached at Appendix B.
3.7 A location plan is attached at Appendix C.

4.

RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS
4.1 The relevant licensing objectives are:
Licensi
[...]
 next to the neighbour’s
property to the other side. It is to be moved further
away once the wiring has been changed.
The BBQ has been moved from next to the
neighbour’s property to the far end of the property,
which is approximately 30 meters from the
neighbour’s living quarters.
Purchased a professional decibel meter, and
monitor noise levels, ensuring they always remain
under 85Page
decibels.
9

Agenda Item 6
OPEN

(iv)

Will erect signage to remind customers to respect
neighbours.

4.3.6 Following mediation with the Service Lead - Environmental
Protection the following has also been agreed:
(i)
(ii)

(iii)
(iv)

(v)

(vi)

(vii)

Amend the application to 1800 – 2200, 15th May –
30th September.
The only music to be played will be recorded music
at a background level – from midday to 2200 – and
that no live music will be played.
The speaker will be moved to an alternative location
to mitigate noise impact.
Reduce the number of customers allowed in the
premises from 60 (as is currently allowed under the
fire risk assessment) to 50.
Install signage in prominent locations within the
premises and outside reminding customers of the
need to avoid any anti-social behaviour (including
excessive noise) which could have a detrimental
effect on your neighbours.
Have at least 2 members of staff available outside,
who will enforce this as part of their role and
implement a policy to warn people once before then
asking them to leave if their behaviours continues.
Will move the BBQ to an alternative location which
is not on the boundary of the neighbouring
premises.

4.3.7 Application has also been made to remove Mr Alistair Poll
as the Designated Premises Supervisor and replace him
with Mr Isaac Harper, which has been approved.
5.

RELEVANT LICENSING POLICY CONSIDERATIONS
5.1 The Sub-Committee is entitled to draw upon any of the
considerations outlined in its Licensing Policy document. However,
the most significant policy considerations appear to be the
following:



6.

Paragr

Minutes of the meeting


 

Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee D - 24 November 2020 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee D held at 
Virtual - Online meeting on Tuesday, 24th November, 2020 at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Biederman (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Bulled and Gubb 

 
 Officers: 

 
 Solicitor (Legal Officer) and Acting Lead Officer (Licensing) 

 
  
  
   
 

4.   VIRTUAL MEETINGS PROCEDURE - BRIEFING ETIQUETTE 
 

The Chair outlined the virtual meeting procedure and etiquette to the Sub-Committee 
and attendees. 
  
The Senior Corporate and Community Services Officer confirmed the Members of 
the Sub-Committee, Officers and external attendees who were present. 

5.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies for absence received. 

6.   ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE 
CHAIR SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY THE MEETING AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY 
 

There were no items to be brought forward as a matter of urgency. 

7.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

8.   APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE: 
THE OLD CREAM SHOP, 8 HOBBS HILL, CROYDE, DEVON, 
EX33 1LZ (REFERENCE NUMBER: 051959) 
 

Also present: 
 
Mr Poll (applicant), Mr Grainger and Mr Bruce (Applicant’s legal representatives) and 
Mr Howe (Interested Parties legal representative). 
 
The Chair introduced himself and those present. 
 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee D - 24 November 2020 

 
 

 
2 

 

The Acting Service Lead (Licensing) Officer confirmed that all formal requirements 
had been met and the application properly made. 
 
The Legal Officer outlined the process for the hearing.  He advised the Sub-
Committee of the receipt of very late evidence from the applicant’s legal 
representative containing the applicant’s witness statement.  This had not  been 
received until late yesterday evening.  Members of the Sub-Committee had not had 
the opportunity to view the evidence and would find this difficult to view during the 
virtual meeting and he requested that the applicant’s representative advise the Sub-
Committee of the reasons for the late submission and whether Mr Howe had been 
provided with a copy to view.  The Sub-Committee would then need to give 
consideration whether to adjourn or proceed with the meeting. 
 
Mr Bruce advised that the submission of the evidence had been following 
discussions with the Licensing Officer yesterday who had advised that the evidence 
could be submitted yesterday.  Therefore he had acted in good faith and in 
accordance with the Licensing Officer’s advice.  He advised that the Interested 
Parties had submitted a bundle of videos at the end of the previous week, which he 
received late last Thursday which needed to be responded to by the applicant.  The 
response had been late due to the late submission made by the Interested Parties. 
 
In response, the Legal Officer asked Mr Bruce whether he was happy to proceed 
with the hearing as a response had now been provided to the Interested Parties 
representation and if he could go through the evidence that had been submitted at 
the hearing.  
 
Mr Bruce confirmed that the applicant wished for the application to be resolved today 
and that he would outline the evidence submitted during the hearing. 
 
The Legal Officer advised that the Chair and himself had both received paper copies 
of the evidence, however the Councillors had not had the opportunity to view the 
evidence and would need an opportunity to do so. 
 
Mr Bruce offered to share the documents on the screen with the Sub-Committee. 
 
Mr Howe confirmed that he had not received a copy of the evidence submitted by the 
applicant and requested opportunity to read the evidence.  He confirmed that his 
clients wished to proceed with the hearing. 
 
The Legal Officer suggested that the hearing adjourn for a period of 20 minutes to 
give all parties the opportunity to review the evidence received and that the meeting 
be reconvened at 11.00 a.m.   
 
The Acting Service Lead (Licensing) confirmed that a copy of the evidence submitted 
by the applicant’s legal representative would be forwarded to Mr Howe. 

 
RESOLVED that the meeting be adjourned for 20 minute and 
reconvene at 11.00 a.m. to give Members and all parties the 
opportunity to read the written representations submitted by the 
applicant’s legal representative. 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee D - 24 November 2020 

 
 

 
3 

 

 
RESOLVED that it being 11.00 am that the meeting be re-convened. 

 
Mr Howe advised that he had the opportunity to read the evidence and exhibits 
submitted by the applicant’s legal representative and he had spoken with his clients 
and requested that further time be allowed to consider the new issues raised and 
that the meeting be rescheduled. 
 
The Legal Officer advised that following reading the evidence and statement, no new 
information had been presented and Mr Bruce had confirmed that he would outline 
the statement as part of his presentation and therefore sought clarification from Mr 
Howe regarding why he was requesting that the meeting be adjourned. 
 
Mr Howe advised that there were quite a few issues included within the statement 
that were not anticipated such as vexatious comments and regarding his clients 
business which needed to be addressed and to proceed with the hearing would be 
unfair. 
 
In response the Legal Officer asked whether Mr Howe could liaise with his clients, if 
the hearing adjourned for a further 15-20 minutes. 
 
Mr Howe advised that he could not put forward the points raised by his clients at the 
hearing today regarding the accusations made in the witness statement and would 
like further time for consideration.  
 
The Legal Officer summarised to the hearing that Mr Howe was requesting an 
adjournment to seek instructions from his clients regarding the issues raised in the 
witness statement in relation to the garden incidents and vexatious accusations 
made.  Mr Bruce had already sought advice from his clients regarding the noise 
evidence.  
 

RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee proceed with the hearing as it 
considered that there was sufficient evidence from both parties. 

 
The Acting Service Lead (Licensing) Officer presented his report, (circulated 
previously), in respect of the application for a premises licence in respect of the Old 
Cream Shop, 8 Hobbs Hill, Croyde, Devon, EX33 1LZ (application reference 
051959).  He confirmed that the Licensing team had spoken with Mr Grainger 
yesterday at 10.00 a.m. who had advised that they were in the process of finalising 
the evidence to be submitted and that the evidence had not been submitted until late 
yesterday evening.  He advised that Mr and Mrs Vickery (Interested Parties) were 
not present at the hearing, but were being represented by Mr Howe.  He advised that 
the additional evidence had been submitted by Mr Howe on 18 November 2020 and 
by Mr Poll’s representative on 23 November 2020. 
 
Mr Bruce presented the applicant’s case.  He advised that he would outline the key 
passages within the witness statement and then request Mr Poll to confirm that he 
was in agreement with the statement.  He advised that the statement had been 
designed to pull together the application and deal with the representations that had 
been made.   In relation to the late submission of the evidence, he hoped that the 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee D - 24 November 2020 

 
 

 
4 

 

Sub-Committee would not hold it against Mr Poll and that he was present to provide 
evidence on any issues raised.   The late submission of evidence had been partly 
created by the late submission of evidence by the Interested Parties.  He explained 
that Hobbs Hill was the main area in Croyde and that the Old Cream Shop was 
located next to Billy Budds which was a large premises with an outdoor patio area 
which overlooked the Old Cream Shop and Hobbs Bistro.  He then proceeded to 
outline the key passages contained within the witness statement (circulated 
separately).  He advised that Mr Poll did not need or want “noisy trade”.  Mr Poll 
recruited staff through “word of mouth” locally and whom he knew and trusted.  He 
referred to photographs which set the scene as to the close proximity of the Old 
Cream Shop to Hobbs Bistro.  He also referred to the fact that the Interested Parties 
were not present at the hearing to be tested by questioning and requested 
consideration be given to hold this fact against them and give weight to this.  The 
sound from most of the video and audio files submitted by the Interested Parties was 
normal licensing activity and it would never be silent due to the location of other 
premises such as Blue Groove, The Thatch and Billy Budds nearby.  In some of the 
clips, wind was as loud as the conversations if not louder.  In two of the clips you 
could hear distinctive sound of cutlery and crockery and as the Old Cream Shop 
used compostable “vegware” with wooden utensils, this must have been from 
another premises.  One recording appeared to be started inside and then moved 
outside to be closer to the noise.  Of the two video recordings taken outside, the 
loudest was when the wind blew but this level of noise was not backed up with a 
decibel reading.  As the audio and video clips lacked any date or time stamps it was 
not possible to know when in the season the recordings were made.  As stated in the 
witness statement Mr Poll had installed a decibel meter at his premises in 
September and the recordings were all below 85db.  The majority were around 70db 
and on one occasion less than 80db.  Following the conclusion of the presentation of 
the witness statement, Mr Bruce called Mr Poll to confirm whether the statement was 
correct and accurate. 
 
Mr Poll addressed the Sub-Committee and confirmed that the witness statement 
presented was accurate and he had signed it as a true record.  In response to a 
question from the Sub-Committee, he advised that the extractor fan was for the 
pasty oven and walk in freezer located inside the premises. This fan came out in line 
with Hobbs Bistro wall near to the upstairs of the premises and he had never 
received a complaint about this fan.  An extractor fan was located on both sides of 
the roof and he was unsure which fan was in relation to his premises and which one 
belonged to Hobbs Bistro. 
 
In response to further questions from the Sub-Committee, Mr Poll advised that the 
reason for changing the Designated Premises Supervisor was due to him spending 
less time on the premises as he was spending more time in his other premises which 
were located two doors away and had been changed in consultation with the 
Licensing Authority.  No gas cylinders would be left outside once cooking on the 
BBQ had finished and would be secured at 10.00 pm.  They would be locked away 
and located in an area which was not accessible by customers.  To mitigate 
concerns raised by neighbours, the BBQ would be located 30 meters away at the far 
end of the premises.  The only smells would be from the extractor fan for the pasty 
oven.  There would be no live music played, only background music.  The boundary 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee D - 24 November 2020 

 
 

 
5 

 

wall at the rear of the premises was owned by Mr Vickery and the height could be 
increased.  He would offer access for a builder to undertake this work.  
 
The Acting Service Lead confirmed that he had visited the premises.  The only 
representations made were by the Interested Parties to the right of the premises.  A 
witness statement had been received from Theresa Moss who lived the other side of 
the premises and had not raised any objections to the application.  The application 
had been advertised in the local media and outside of the premises which provided 
an opportunity for representations to be made. 
 
In response to questions from Mr Howe, Mr Poll advised that he worked 15 hours a 
day during the summer season and split his time between the Old Cream Shop and 
his other business and was therefore spending less time at the Old Cream Shop 
than he used to.  He confirmed that Mr Howe’s client had informed him at the end of 
the first lockdown that he was concerned about his business and also due to 
requirements of social distancing the restaurant capacity had been reduced.  He had 
previously worked entirely at Hobbs Bistro but now had to work nights which had led 
Mr Poll to the conclusion that the business was struggling. 
 
In response to a question from Mr Bruce, Mr Poll confirmed that the BBQ stopped 
operating at the end of September and the new position for the BBQ was currently 
being prepared.  No further BBQs would take place on the roof terrace. 
 
Mr Howe (on behalf of the Interested Parties) addressed the Sub-Committee.  He 
advised that the Interested Parties were not in attendance and asked that this not be 
held against them.  It was a difficult topic for them to talk about and they were 
emotional due to stress as a result of the nose.  It was not true that they submitted 
representations to cause any harm or due to a competitive nature.  They had 
submitted representations as residents and not as business owners as they lived 
about the property and had a young daughter.   They just wanted a safe space and 
they were not able to enjoy their space due to music being played loudly, customers 
talking and intense smell of the BBQ.  They had a young daughter who was unable 
to go to bed at night.  The comments made were not vindictive or vexatious and they 
were entitled to a reasonable enjoyment of their property.  They had previously 
raised these issues with Mr Poll and had been assured that they would be resolved, 
but they hadn’t.  If the licence was approved, it would result in these concerns 
increasing from a two month to a five month period.  In relation to comments made 
regarding the Interested Party spraying patrons with water, this had been accidental 
whilst watering his vines and he had then been subject to verbal abuse from the 
patrons.  One of the statements provided was by the now Designated Premises 
Supervisor.  In relation to an allegation of throwing an item, this was not possible as 
the Interested Party had arthritis.  Exhibits A and B provided by the applicant showed 
how flimsy the fence between the properties was.  He confirmed that all recordings 
had been taken during July to August 2020 at approximately 9.00 p.m.  The 
Interested Parties content that the noise, nuisance and smell was not coming from 
another premises but was coming from the Old Cream Shop and had seen no 
evidence to prove otherwise.   The proposed extension of the time period to five 
months had increased the Interested Parties anxiety due to the loud and excessive 
noise, strong smell from the BBQ, thrown items on to their property and rowdy 
behaviour.  They had expressed concern that the mitigation measures would not be 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee D - 24 November 2020 

 
 

 
6 

 

implemented by the applicant and regarding the Designated Premises Supervisor.  
They had concerns regarding their mental health and daughter’s wellbeing. 
 
In response to questions from the Sub-Committee, Mr Howe advised that the 
previous owner had raised a complaint in 2015.  The bar area had only been 
installed at the end of 2019 and the Interested Parties had no complaints prior to this 
time. 
 
The Sub-Committee adjourned for two minutes to enable the Chair to resolve a 
personal issue. 
 
In response to a question from the Sub-Committee, Mr Bruce advised that Hobbs Hill 
ran North/South direction, with the bay directly west of the premises and the front of 
the premises east. 
 
In response to a question from the Sub-Committee regarding the prevailing winds 
being in a south westerly direction, Mr Howe advised that the Interested Parties had 
made no complaints regarding Billy Budds.  In response to a further question, Mr 
Howe advised that Mrs Vickery worked for the NHS and Mr Vickery worked at Hobbs 
Bistro, however the premises was only open 7 months of the year.  He had held 
another job for the past three years. 
 
In response to questions from Mr Bruce, Mr Howe confirmed that Mrs Vickery’s first 
name was Lorraine and that she was a director of Hobbs Bistro but did not work 
there.  He believed that their daughter was 7 years of age.  He confirmed that he had 
misread the statement that had been signed by Mr Harper on behalf of a customer.  
They had not disclosed that they owned Hobbs Bistro in a letter on 3 September 
2020 as they had submitted the representations in a personal capacity.  As far as he 
was aware that they had not requested a review of the premises licence or made a 
direct complaint to the Police.  No recordings had been taken during September and 
all recordings had been made outside.  The outside bar area was installed at the end 
of 2019.  The Interested Parties were concerned that the proposed measures would 
not be implemented. 
 
In response to a question from the Legal Officer, Mr Howe confirmed that he had 
received no instructions regarding the amendment or additional of further conditions 
to those detailed in Appendix K.  Their concern was in relation to the Designated 
Premises Supervisor and whether the proposed measures would be implemented.  
Both parties could discuss the boundary wall between both properties. 

 
RESOLVED that it being 1:00pm that the meeting continue in order 
for the remaining business to be transacted.   

 
The Acting Service Lead (Licensing) summed up. 
 
Mr Bruce (representing the applicant) summed up.  He referred to the email received 
from Theresa Moss, adjoining neighbour who had raised no objections to the licence. 
 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee D - 24 November 2020 

 
 

 
7 

 

The Legal Officer asked whether the applicant would be agreeable to change the 
seasonable variation time for the sale of alcohol to 21.40 hours and premises to 
close at 22.00 hours.   
 
In response, Mr Bruce advised that the applicant was anxious to comply with the 
conditions, however the Old Cream Shop was the earliest premises to close at 22.20 
hours on Hobbs Hill.  By closing earlier would not address the issue of the business 
being viable. 
 
Mr Howe summed up.  He confirmed that the age of the Interested Parties daughter 
was in fact 25 years and the children referred to were grandchildren who were 5 and 
6 years old who stayed at the premises on occasion. 
 

RESOLVED, that everyone be excluded from the meeting with the 
exception of Members, the Legal Officer and the Committee Clerk in 
order for the sub-Committee to receive legal advice in accordance 
with Paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
  
RESOLVED, that everyone be re-admitted to the meeting. 

 
The Chair requested that the Committee Clerk read the proposed decision, which 
was voted upon and agreed. 
 

RESOLVED that the application for the variation of a premises 
licence in respect of the Old Cream Shop, 8 Hobbs Hill, Croyde, 
EX33 1LZ (reference 051959) be granted as applied for subject to 
the measures outlined in paragraph 4.3 of the report and the 
conditions as detailed in Appendix K of the report. 

 
On reaching its decision, the Sub-Committee had regard to the relevant licensing 
policy considerations and statutory guidance set out in the Licensing Officer’s report 
(paragraphs 5 and 6 of the report),  considered the representations of the applicant 
and of the Interested Parties and that no representations had been received from the 
Responsible Authorities.  The Sub-Committee considered that the licensing 
objectives can be met by the implementation of the measures put in place by the 
applicant (as outlined in paragraph 4.3 of the report) and the conditions (as detailed 
in Appendix K of the report). 
 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 1.51 pm 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 


